Public Document Pack

Friday, 31 December 2021
Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held
in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Monday, 10 January 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee:
Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Nathalie Chapple,
Merilyn Davies, Ted Fenton, David Jackson, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple
and Alex Wilson.
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be
filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
PageTel:
1 01993 861000
www.westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021.

2.

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

4.

Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 32)
Purpose:
To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached
schedule.
Recommendation:
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the
Business Manager – Development Management.
Page
11 - 32

5.

Application Number
21/03159/FUL

Address
Diddly Squat Farm Shop
Chipping Norton Road
Chadlington

Officer
Joan Desmond

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 33 - 46)
Purpose:
To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and
any appeal decisions.
Recommendation:
That the reports be noted.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 13 December 2021
PRESENT
Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Merilyn Davies, Ted Fenton,
David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson
Officers: Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), Stuart Mclver (Career Grade Planner), James
Nelson (Career Grade Planner), Phil Shaw (Business Manager – Development Management),
Kim smith (Principle Planner – Enforcement) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic support Officer).
40

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2021 were approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

41

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Beaney.
Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple.

42

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

43

Applications for Development
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development
Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been
circulated.
RESOLVED: That the decision on the following application be as indicated, the reasons for
refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development
Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:20/02600/FUL - Bladon Chains Caravan Park, Bladon
The Principal Planner, Mrs Desmond, introduced the outline application for the reorganisation and upgrade of the existing Caravan Club Site to include the removal of 92
touring caravan pitches, demolition of existing site buildings, construction of replacement
facilities and maintenance/housekeeping buildings, with provision of static accommodation in
the form of 36 Holiday Lodges.
Ms Elle Cass addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant, and a copy of her
submission is attached as an appendix to the original copy of the minutes.
Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, relating to water and sewage arrangements for
the site, Ms Cass clarified that a full drainage system was in place.
The Principal Planner presented her report and in noting the late representation report,
highlighted that there were no archaeological constraints to the proposal. The proposal was
therefore recommended for approval, subject to the conditions listed in the full report.
Councillor Cooper addressed the meeting and referred to the planning policies listed on page
20 of the report. He noted that the site was located in the middle of Blenheim and
Woodstock and within a World Heritage site, and advised that he would like to view the site

Page 3

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
13/December2021
to judge its proximity to these locations. Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be
deferred to enable a site visit to take place and this was seconded by Councillor Poskitt.
Councillor Postan addressed Members and commented on the proposed pitch of the roofs.
In response to comments made, Councillor Jackson was not sure what benefit a site visit could
be, and the Chairman advised that it may give a sense of the area.
Councillor Davies agreed that the site should be visited when the caravans were in place.
Having been proposed and duly seconded, the deferral to allow a site visit to take place was
put to the vote, and was lost.
Councillor Postan proposed that the application be approved as per the officers’
recommendation.
Councillor Cooper reiterated his original concern that the site lay between Bladon and
Woodstock and could bring the communities too close together in a similar way to
developments between Ducklington and Witney, and Carterton and Brize Norton.
Councillor Poskitt raised a concern that the lodges would be turned into houses and holiday
homes, as they would not be deemed as permanent residence, then queried if conditions could
be added. Mrs Desmond advised that it was not reasonable to limit the time as it was a rental.
Councillor Jackson felt that the removal of the caravans and the introduction of lodges would
be a greater landscape enhancement, especially when it led to the scope of additional tree
planting.
Councillor Postan asked for clarification as to whether the lodges were to be sold or let. Ms
Cass confirmed the lodges would be let only, and not sold.
Councillor Postan proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ recommendations
and this was seconded by Councillor Davies.
The officers’ recommendation for approval, subject to the conditions listed in the report, was
put to the vote and was carried.
Approved
Councillor Cooper voted against approval.
21/02343/OUT Land East Of Barns Lane, Barns Lane, Burford
The Principal Planner, Mrs Desmond, introduced the outline application with all matters
reserved for up to 141 assisted extra care residential units (Class C2), up to 32 affordable
housing units (Class C3) along with associated communal facilities, parking, vehicular and
pedestrian access, internal roads, public open space, landscaping, drainage and other associated
infrastructure.
The following people addressed the committee:
Councillor John White – Town Councillor, objecting
Jennie Craven – objecting
Councillor Derek Cotterill – Ward Councillor, objecting
Mrs Desmond continued her presentation and drew attention to the late representations
report. Members noted that there was a financial offer of £1 million towards the provision of
off-site affordable housing, but the Strategic Housing and Development Officer had
commented that such an offer would not address the shortfall in provision of on-site

Page 4

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
13/December2021
affordable housing, required by policy H3. The comments of the Biodiversity Officer had also
been received, who advised that the application still fails to provide adequate information
relating to priority species, biodiversity net gain and proposed contributions towards the
objectives of the Conservation Target Area. As such, the development conflicted with
adopted Local Plan policies and the NPPF and was recommended for refusal for the reasons
stated in the report. It was also noted that refusal reason 4 was being omitted and the
following refusal reason being proposed:


Insufficient information on priority species, biodiversity net gain and proposed
contributions towards the objectives of the Conservation Target Area have been
submitted in conflict with Policy EH3 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and
advice in the NPPF.

The Chairman commented that the officers’ report was very detailed and he agreed with all
three speakers that had addressed the Committee.
Councillor Saul agreed with the officers’ report, noted that the site had come up before with a
smaller proposal which had been refused. He noted that this was a major application, which
lay in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and as such should only be approved in
exceptional circumstances. Councillor advised that as he could not see any exceptional
circumstances, he proposed that the Committee accept the officer’s recommendation to
refuse the application, which Councillor Postan seconded.
Councillor Davies fully supported the officer’s recommendation and, as she was committed to
create a great communities with affordable homes, she thought 18% affordable housing was
appalling. She also felt that the location of the proposed affordable housing, on the edge of the
community, was unacceptable.
Councillor Poskitt commented that extra care would be required for elder community, and
also disagreed with putting them on the edge of the community.
Councillor Jackson agreed and commented that the fields were beautiful as they were. Also,
that a major development added to the infrastructure needs of the community, which was
already an issue for the doctor’s surgery.
Councillor Cooper supported refusal.
The Officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried unanimously.
Refused
21/02800/FUL The Bungalow, Wilcote, Chipping Norton
It was noted that this application fell within the Lowlands Area Sub-Committee, and as such
would be discussed at their next meeting on 5 January 2022
21/02804/RES Land North East of 51 High Street, Ascott Under Wychwood
The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the reserved matters application for the
erection of two detached dwellings with associated works, including detached garaging and
vehicular and pedestrian accesses to both properties.
The following people addressed the committee:
Councillor Sue Richards – Parish Councillor, objecting
Nick Pains – objecting

Page 5

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
13/December2021
Professor Robert Adam – applicant supporter
Mr Nelson continued his presentation and referred Councillors to the late representation
report which advised that a late representation had been received along with a letter of
support. The representation was in support of the application, stating that the applicants had
been proactive in engaging with the local community and the amendments made indicated this.
The letter expressed the view that the design, siting and form was appropriate for its context
and Members should therefore support the application.
In summary, Members were recommended to support the approval of the application with the
following change to condition 5 in the report:


The landscaping scheme shall include, but not be limited to, the following information:

Remove:
The creation of a wildflower grassland along the road verge;
The creation of flowering lawns within the rear gardens of the dwellings;
Members were also requested to consider removal of permitted development rights for roof
lights.
Councillor Temple felt that the vehicle turning area, which would be used by delivery drivers
could be an issue for the future.
Councillor Poston enquired about the materials being used and in response Mr Nelson
confirmed that a schedule of material were to be submitted in line with the conditions
attached to the permission.
Councillor Jackson was also concerned about the vehicle turning point being lost to the site.
Mr Nelson confirmed that the land was privately owned and Mr Shaw confirmed that as the
Highways team had no objection it was not a reason for refusal.
Councillor Poskitt thought the houses were too large, but could not see a reason for refusal.
Councillor Saul agreed and thought post-construction, the turning point issue may arise.
The Chair wanted to know if a new turning point could be requested and Mr Shaw advised
that an informative could be put in place to address this. Councillors Davies, Saul, Cooper and
Poskitt agreed with this.
Councillor Temple proposed that the application be approved as per officers’
recommendations, subject to the proposed changes, an additional condition to remove
permitted development rights, plus an informative address the vehicle turning point concerns.
This was seconded by Councillor Poston.
The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously.
Approved
The Chair adjourned the meeting for a comfort break at 3.45pm, and the meeting resumed at
4.00pm.
21/03048/FUL Kantara, Woodstock Road, Charlbury
The Planning Officer, Stuart McIver introduced the application for the erection of a new
dwelling and associated works. The application related to ‘Kantara’, a detached dwelling
located within the built up area, but on the outskirts of Charlbury. The dwelling was set back

Page 6

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
13/December2021
from the road, situated within a substantial plot and located within the Charlbury
Conservation Area and the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.
The application was recommended for approval as officers’ conside
[...]
avies seconded.
The proposal was put to the vote and was carried unanimously.
Approved
21/03452/FUL The Pentacle, Enstone Airfield North, Enstone
The Principal Planner, Kim Smith introduced the application for the erection of a Polytunnel
attached to two existing containers. The polytunnel cover proposed was approximately 12
metres by 12 metres with a maximum height of 5.6 metres above ground level and it was felt
would sit comfortably within the enclosed yard area. Given that there were hangars serving
the airfield of similar material (olive green PCV ) with curved roof form, in close proximity to
the site, officers did not feel this would appear alien or out of character, particularly given the
context of both Enstone Airfield and the industrial complex. Miss Smith also highlighted a late
representation which was verbally reported from ENCON (Local environmental group).

Page 7

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
13/December2021
Councillor Wilson proposed that the application be approved as per officers’
recommendations.
Councillor Poston seconded.
The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously.
Approved
44

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and
noted.
The following query was raised by the Chairman:
Page 114, Application 21/02811/LBC Eynsham and Cassington
It was noted that this application fell into the Lowlands Planning Sub-Committee area.

45

Progress on Enforcement Cases
The report providing details of progress on enforcement cases was received and noted.
Prior to the end of the meeting Councillor Postan stated that he wished to thank the Planning
Team for their continued hard work and commitment.

The Meeting closed at 4.25 pm
CHAIRMAN

Page 8

Agenda Item 4
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: 10th January 2022

REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Purpose:
To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages.
Recommendations:
To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director.
The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of
observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting.
List of Background Papers
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but
excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as
defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.
Please note that:
1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a
document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available
at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings

Page 9

Page
11 - 32

Application Number
21/03159/FUL

Address
Diddly Squat Farm Shop
Chipping Norton Road
Chadlington

Page 10

Officer
Joan Desmond

Application Number
Site Address

21/03159/FUL
Diddly Squat Farm Shop
Chipping Norton Road
Chadlington
Oxfordshire
OX7 3PE

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

22nd December 2021
Joan Desmond
Refuse
Chadlington Parish Council
431623 E
224293 N
10th January 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Conversion of existing building to create a cafe/restaurant together with associated landscaping works
and provision of parking. Creation of a new access; realignment of the existing access and new storage
compound.

Page 11

Applicant Details:
Diddly Squat Farm Shop Site
Chipping Norton Road
Chadlington
Oxon
OX7 3PE
1 CONSULTATIONS
Parish Council

This Planning Application has proved to be extremely divisive within the village of
Chadlington. Comments on the application have been expressed at a Special
[...]
g Contravention Notice has recently been served. The lambing shed is
also a much larger building which would significantly increase the scale and nature of the farm
shop/café business use. Local Plan policies seek to ensure that rural businesses, in the open
countryside, are compatible and consistent in scale with the farm operation and countryside
location. In this instance it is Officer opinion that the proposed increased scale and nature of the
business proposed would not be of a scale that is consistent with the existing farming operation or
its sensitive open countryside location.
5.22 Both Counsel's Opinion and Leigh Day (Solicitors) have raised concerns relating to inadequacies of
the Business Plan submitted. Following the submission of additional information, the Council's
Business Development Officer (BDO) has assessed the business case submitted and supports the
application from the economic development perspective (see detailed comments above in the
consultations section). In summary the BDO considers that the café/restaurant is a sensible 'next
step' in farm diversification to sustain the business by increasing income and mitigating against falling
subsidies. At the same time there are benefits to the local economy through the use of local
producers and processors along with attracting visitors who spend money with other local
businesses in the area.
5.23 In conclusion, whilst the support of rural enterprise is recognised, in both national and Local Plan
policy, it is considered that the proposed development given its inherently unsustainable nature in
this remote sensitive rural location renders a proposed development of this scale unacceptable,
contrary to the aforementioned policies.
Impact on the Cotswolds AONB
5.24 The site lies within the Cotswolds AONB, a nationally important designation, where great weight
should be given to conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic beauty. This duty is reflected in
policy EH1 of the Local Plan and the NPPF w
[...]
 addition, the new access will result in the loss
of a section of Cotswold stone walling, a feature characteristic of the Cotswolds AONB landscape.
In summary, it is Officer opinion that the proposed development by reason of its design, scale, siting
and nature of the use within the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Wychwood
Project Area would have a visually intrusive and harmful impact on the rural character, scenic
beauty and tranquillity of the area in conflict with Local Plan Policies OS2, EH1 and EH2 of the
West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, advice in the NPPF and policies of the Cotswolds AONB
Management Plan.
Highway Issues
5.32 The existing farm shop and lambing shed are served by an access road off the Chipping Norton
Road. Following concerns raised by County Highways the access arrangements for the proposed
development have been revised and now propose a new access approximately 50m to the south of
the existing access. The new access would provide all access into the site and the existing access
would remain in place but would provide all egress from the site. The proposed egress access
would be modified slightly within the public highway by improving the left turn out radii within
highway verge, and the internal alignment being straightened up such that it is perpendicular to
Chipping Norton Road.
5.33 OCC Transport originally objected to the application on the grounds that the application lacked
details on the proposed access arrangement for the site and car park from Chipping Norton Road
and that, given the unique circumstances of the application and the popularity of the site, a
Transport Statement (TS) should be submitted setting out how car parking demand will be
managed and how any local traffic impacts arising from the development are to be mitigated. The
Counsel Opinion received also advises that it would be unlawful for the Council to determine the
Application in the absence of a Transport Assessment and Travel Plan.
5.34 A TS has 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 10 January 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Merilyn 

Davies, Ted Fenton, David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple 

and Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development 

Management), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager) and Michelle Ouzman 

(Strategic Support Officer). 

46 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

The fifth paragraph on the first page of the minutes should read “…noted that the site was 

located in the middle of Bladon”; 

The spelling of Councillor Postan’s name be amended on pages 4 and 6. 

47 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Chapple. 

48 Declarations of Interest  

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development – 21/03159/FUL – Diddly Squat Farm Shop 

Councillor Postan declared an interest in the application because he was an acquaintance of 

the applicant, although he had not spoken to him for approximately twenty years. 

 

Agenda Item 5 – Applications Determined under Delegated Powers – 21/03001/FUL 

Councillor Cooper declared an interest in the above decision because he was a member of 

Woodstock Sports and Social Club. 

49 Applications for Development  

The Principal Planner, Mrs Desmond, introduced the application for the conversion of an 

existing building to create a café / restaurant, together with associated landscaping works and 

the provision of parking; creation of a new access; realignment of the existing access and a 

new storage compound. 

 

Members also noted the information contained in the follow on report, which advised that 14 

additional objection letters had been received, raising similar issues as previous objectors.  In 

addition two further letters of support had been received. 

 

Mrs Desmond advised that since the Additional Representations report had been distributed 

three further letters of objection and one letter of support had been received.  Members also 

noted that the measurements detailed in paragraph 5.28 needed clarification and paragraph 

5.31 contained the up to date information as per the application.  Mrs Desmond summarised 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/January2022 

the application, highlighting the proposed new access, permission for a 60 to 70 space car 

park, landscaping proposals and woodland planting. 

 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

 

Mr Streeten, on behalf of Mr and Mrs Dewar, objecting; and 

Mr Clarkson, the applicant. 

 

A copy of the submission read out by Mr Streeten is attached as an appendix to the original 

copy of these minutes. 

 

In supporting the application, Mr Clarkson noted that much had been made of the area as an 

Area of Natural Beauty (AONB) but felt that historically, farmers had played a large part in 

maintaining this.  He highlighted the financial difficulties facing farmers who were having to 

look to diversification to survive; advised that the farm was in discussions with neighbouring 

farmers, looking at serving locally produced food in the restaurant and were working together 

as a cooperative.  He stated that the lambing shed was already in existence and nothing new 

was being built.  He referred to Local Plan Policy OS2 which supported the re-use of 

appropriate buildings and reiterated that the proposal would encourage and enhance local 

employment opportunities and tourism.  Mr Clarkson highlighted the lack of objections from 

the Parish Council, Thames Valley Police, Ecology, Archaeology, the County Council and the 

Cotswold Conservation Board.  In conclusion, he signposted members to the positive 

comments made by the Council’s Business Development officer and requested that Members 

support the proposal. 

 

Following a question from Councillor Davies, Mr Clarkson explained why the lambing shed 

was no longer in use and advised that the farm’s sheep flock had been merged with a 

neighbouring farm. 

 

Councillor Poskitt asked for clarification on the statement made relating to the lack of an 

objection from Thames Valley Police (TVP) as she had been under the impression they were 

not satisfied with the level of lighting on site.  Mr Clarkson explained that discussions had been 

ongoing with TVP and they appeared to be content with revised lighting proposals. 

 

Councillor Saul sought further detail on the produce to be used and felt that the business plan 

lacked information in this area.  Mr Clarkson assured the meeting that they were in 

discussions with many neighbouring and local farmers and provided an example of a local dairy 

farmer who had recently stated that if it had not been for the business she received from the 

farm shop, she would have gone out of business.  The Chairman agreed to let Mr Ireland, the 

land agent, provide further detail about the Business Plan.  Mr Ireland advised that parties 

already interested in joining the cooperative included farmers from Shipton-under-Wychwood, 

Leafield, Pudlicote, Hook Norton, Combe and Long Compton.  It was envisaged that they 

would provide a variety of produce including potatoes, lamb, beef and chickens and this would 

add greater value for the farm and for the producers. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/January2022 

 

The Principal Planner continued with her presentation, detailed the Planning Policies relevant 

to the application and outlined the recommended reasons for refusal.   

 

The Ward Councillor for Chadlington, Councillor Temple, advised that this was a difficult case 

and reminded Members of the difficulties faced by the working classes to find employment 

over the years.  He applauded the potential offer of local jobs and the increase in tourism and 

felt that Policy EH1 could be seen favourably.  However, he also noted that great weight 

needed to be afforded to areas of scenic beauty.  Councillor Temple stated that he had 

received many messages about this application but was determined that it should only be 

decided on planning law.  He therefore concluded that the benefits afforded were not enough 

to outweigh the harm to the AONB.  He therefore, proposed that the application be refused 

in line with officers recommendations. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Cooper, who concurred with the comments made.  He felt 

there were sufficient planning grounds to refuse the application, and reiterated the affect this 

would have on the AONB. 

 

Councillor Postan addressed the meeting and advised that having read the recommendations, 

he did not feel these matched the information contained in the report and was surprised at 

the refusal reasons.  He advised that he had undertaken his own site visits and described the 

view of the site driving up from Chadlington.  Councillor Postan felt that the nearby caravan 

park was objectionable compared to this proposal and provided examples as to how the car 

park bookings could be managed electronically.  In addition, further measures could be put in 

place to include appropriate signage directing traffic.  He felt that the light pollution created by 
the caravan park was relevant and encouraged Members to support a scheme which would 

encourage food production, help to tackle climate change and provide employment prospects 

and economic benefits.  Councillor Postan advised that should the proposal to refuse fall, he 

would propose approval subject to relevant conditions. 

 

In response, Councillor Haine referred Members to paragraph 176 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework which advised that great weight should be given to conserving and 

enhancing landscape and scenic beauty in National Parks. 

 

In seconding Councillor Postan’s counter proposal, Councillor Davies advised that she agreed 

with the applicant’s comments and felt it was important to support farms and the opportunity 

of cooperatives.  She highlighted the unprecedented hardship that farmers had been facing and 

stated her support for the application and the opportunities it afforded. 

 

Councillor Jackson received clarification from officers on the current opening hours of the 

farm shop and the proposed operational hours of the café / restaurant. 

 

Councillor Saul addressed the meeting and felt that there was a cogent argument that the 

application was policy compliant, however he had concerns that this was appropriate 

diversification or an application for a stand- alone restaurant, as suggested by objectors.  He 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/January2022 

had been reassured by the comments made by Mr Ireland but felt that a more detailed 

business report was needed.  In conclusion, Councillor Saul advised that he felt there would 

be a harmful impact on the scenic beauty and tranquillity of the area and a 70 space car park 

was not appropriate in an AONB. 

 

Councillor Poskitt queried the location of the bin store, the entrance and egress openings of 

the building.  She had concerns about the glazing and lighting on site and queried why the 

restaurant had to be located on this farm if it was a cooperative.  She noted that the caravan 

park was shaded by trees, which reduced its impact on the surrounding area.  In response to 

the lighting query, Mrs Desmond confirmed the Police’s comments and advised that she was 

not aware of any additional discussions.  

 

Councillor Beaney addressed Members and noted the Policies that he felt were relevant.  He 

made reference to the traffic concerns and how the number of vehicles visiting the site was 

highlighted in the photographs.  In addition, he felt that the location of the proposal in the 

AONB meant that the bar was set higher than normal.  In response, Mrs Desmond signposted 

Members to paragraph 5.15 of the report and reiterated the impact, scale and nature of the 

proposed use in an AONB. 

 

Councillor Davies highlighted that residents living in or near an AONB still needed 

employment opportunities, did not agree with the ‘dark skies’ argument and felt that longer 

opening hours would help mitigate the traffic problems.  She urged Members to read WODC 

Business Development officer’s comments.  

 

In response, Councillor Cooper advised that the comments made relating to ‘dark skies’ were 
very relevant.  He reminded Members that the AONB drew visitors to the area and provided 

employment.  He concluded by stating that if the wrong decision was made, a development 

would be around for a very long time. 

 

Councillor Postan spoke again about his proposal to include a booking scheme for the site and 

reiterated his concerns about the neighbouring caravan park which he felt ‘dwarfed this 

scheme’.  In addition, he felt that the proposed landscaping would further shield the caravan 

park from view. 

 

Prior to the vote, the Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, addressed 

the meeting to  summarise the officer’s position on the application and comment upon a 

number of issues raised by the Members.  He reminded Members that officers had concluded 

the scheme was too big for such a sensitive location and, whilst he concurred with the 

comments made about the importance of employment opportunities, this proposal would 

cause harm that had to be accorded great weight in a planning sense.  He advised the meeting 

that not having regard of the AONB would be a mistake and stated that the Council would 

have no control over delivery of any cooperative being suggested and that as such it should 

only be given limited weight.  He noted that in any event  the cooperative appeared to be 

including farms from a large area and as such that this was not the only location within that 

area for this development.   



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/January2022 

 

Mr Shaw did not agree with the arguments made by Councillor Postan relating to the caravan 

park setting a precedent for the development and reminded Members that any harm to the 

area that may be considered to arise from that site, should not be added to by approving this 

application.  He concluded by stating that officers did not support the argument that this was 

farm diversification due to the scale and impact but that he did feel there was an acceptable 

smaller scheme to be found, however, the impact of this application was too great to meet 

WODC and national policy. 

 

The proposal made by Councillor Temple, and seconded by Councillor Cooper that the 

application be refused as per officers recommendations, was then put to the vote and was 

carried.  

 

Refused 

50 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report outlining the Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting were considered 

and it was 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.02 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


